IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 2012-01

SECOND CHANCE FELONY DIVERSION PROGRAM

The Champaign County Court Services Department is hereby directed to facilitate and monitor the public service work and completion of on-line alcohol, marijuana, shoplifting classes pursuant to agreements entered into by defendants and the State in cases proceeding under the State's Attorney's Second Chance Felony Diversion Program. The State's Attorney will provide to Court Services staff a copy of such agreements in a timely manner. Court Services staff will report to the Court at (or before) the end of the diversionary term the status of defendant's completion of their public service and on-line class requirements, when applicable.

The Clerk of the Circuit Court is hereby directed to accept payments of Court costs, restitution, fines and fees paid pursuant to agreements entered into by defendants and the State in cases proceeding under the State's Attorney's Second Chance Felony Diversion Program. The Circuit Clerk is authorized to accept payments in trust when necessary. The State's Attorney will provide to Circuit Clerk staff a copy of such agreements in a timely manner. Circuit Clerk staff will provide to the Court at (or before) the end of the diversionary term a report detailing the payments made by defendants pursuant to their agreement with the State.

This Order is effective immediately.

ENTER:

Thomas J. Difanis, Presiding Judge Champaign County Circuit Court